19806 Federal Register /  Vol. 56, No. 83 /  Tuesday, April 30, 1991 /  Rules and Regulations
4. The Joint Committee on
Administrative Rules will conduct a
committee hearing and issue a
determination by December 31,1991.
5. Once the proposed rule package is
approved by the Joint Committee on
Administrative Rules, the rules will be
submitted to the Michigan Secretary of
State for codification in the Act 64
administrative rules.
Michigan expects to submit an
application to U.S. EPA requesting
authorization for the Federal regulations
listed above by February 28,1992.
Authority: This notice is issued under the
authority of Sections 2002(a), 3006, and
7004(b) of the Solid W aste Disposal Act, as
amended by the RCRA of 1976, as amended,
42 U.S.C. 6912(a), 6928, and 6974(b).
Dated: April 17,1991.
Ralph Bauer,
Acting Regional Administrator.
■ FR Doc. 91-10144 Filed 4-29-91; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6580-50-M
DEPARTMENT OF TH E INTERIOR
Bureau of Land Management
43 CFR Public Land Order 6854
[ID-943-4214-10; IDI-27721, IDI-27872]
Partial Revocation of the Secretarial
Orders Dated May 20,1926, and March
26,1930; Idaho
a g e n c y : Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.
a c t i o n :  Public Land Order.
SUMMARY: This order revokes two
Secretarial Orders insofar as they affect
5 acres of National Forest System land
withdrawn for the Bureau of Land
Management Powersite Classification
No. 146 and the Bureau of Reclamation
Owyhee Reclamation Project in the
Boise National Forest. The withdrawals
are being revoked so the Forest Service
can transfer die land to the Department
of Energy to dean up radioactive sands
left over from the trespass m illing of
rare earths on the land. The land is not
needed for redamation or powersite
purposes. This action will open the land
to surface entry and mining. The land
has been and will remain open to the
mineral leasing laws.
EFFECTIVE DATE: May 30,1991.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Larry R. Lievsay, BLM Idaho State
Office, 3380 Americana Terrace, Boise,
Idaho 83706, (208) 334-1735.
By virtue of the authority vested in the
Secretary of the Interior by Section 204
of the Federal Land Policy and
Management Act o f1976, 90 StaL 2751;
43 U S.C. 1714, it is  ordered as follows:
1. The Secretarial Orders dated May
20,1926, and March 26,1930, which
withdrew the land for the Bureau of
Land Management Powersite
Classification No. 146 and the Bureau of
Reclamation Owyhee Reclamation
Project, respectively, are hereby revoked
insofar as they affect the following
described land:
Boise Meridian
T. 9 N., R. 7 E.,
sec. 27, NEV4SEViSEV4SEi4 and SE^NEVi
SEVaSEV*.
The area described contains 5 acres in
Boise County.
2. At 9 a.m. on May 30,1991, the lands
shall be opened to such forms of